

# Agenda

Central Washington University
ASCWU Student Government Special Meeting

March 16, 2015 at 6:00 p.m.

SURC 236 400 E University Way, Ellensburg, WA 98926 509-963-1693 – www.cwu.edu/ascwu

#### **ASCWU STUDENT GOVERNMENT OFFICERS**



President: Yosef Gamble
Executive Vice President: Nick Shuey
VP Clubs and Organizations: Philip Rush
VP Academic Affairs: Jennifer Treadway
VP Student Life and Facilities: Rob Lane
VP Equity and Community Affairs: Spencer Biallas
VP Legislative Affairs: Cassie DuBore



## **ASCWU-SG Special Meeting**

**AGENDA OF** 

Monday, March 16, 2015 SURC 236, 6:00 pm 400 E University Way, Ellensburg, WA

- **CALL TO ORDER** 1.
- 2. INTRODUCTIONS
- 3. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

#### RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Public Meeting Agenda of March 16<sup>th</sup>, 2015 be adopted.

- 4. **COMMUNICATIONS**
- 5. **NEW BUSINESS** 
  - 5.1 **Student Arts Fund Proposal**

Arts fee proposal has been brought forth by the College of Arts and Humanities, with the intent of being voted on during the 2015 ASCWU General Election. A petition signed by 1,431 students has been presented to President Yosef Gamble, and is currently in review by the elections commission. Resolution 15-2 was drafted in response to the proposal.

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

THAT this ASCWU Student Government approves the adoption of resolution 15-2, which is in opposition of the Student Arts Fund Proposal.

- 6. **ISSUES/CONCERNS/ANNOUNCEMENTS**
- 7. **PUBLIC COMMENT**
- 8. **NEXT MEETING**

The next ASCWU Student Government Public Meeting to be held on Monday, April 6<sup>th</sup>, 2015 in the SURC Pit at 6:00 pm.

#### 9. **ADJOURNMENT**



### Resolution

At the special meeting of the Associated Students of Central Washington University (ASCWU) Student Government on March 16<sup>th</sup>, 2015, the following resolution was proposed and approved:

**WHEREAS**, it is the goal of the ASCWU Student Government to promote the financial interests of the students of Central Washington University, and

**WHEREAS**, the Student Arts Fund proposal intends to support the operation and enhancement of identified Arts programs: Dance, Fine Arts, Film and Video Studies, Music, Theatre Arts, and Creative Writing, and

**WHEREAS**, the Student Arts Fund establishes a \$50 student fee, based on Ellensburg campus full-time equivalent (FTE) enrollment, and

**WHEREAS**, the committee members that oversee Student Arts Fund allocations are appointed by the Dean of the College of Arts & Humanities, which may result in the restriction of campus wide communication and involvement for both faculty and students, and

**WHEREAS**, the implication of establishing the Student Arts Fund may result in reduced support for Central Washington University from the Washington State Legislature.

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that is the sense of this board to oppose the Student Arts Fund Proposal.

Signed this 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015

Yosef Gamble ASCWU Student Government President